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REGION 3 FILED

PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103 Oct 06, 2025

SENT VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL 2:47 pm

U.S. EPA REGION 3
Jeffrey Shifflett HEARING CLERK

President

Shifflett’s Used Auto Parts

724 Gorsuch Road
Westminster, Maryland 21157

Re: Administrative Order on Consent
U.S. EPA Docket No. CWA-03-2024-0050DN
Shifflett’s Used Auto Parts

Dear Mr. Shifflett:

On April 25, 2024, the United States Environmental Protection Agency Region 3 (“EPA”) and Shifflett’s
Used Auto Parts (“Respondent”) entered into an Administrative Order on Consent, Docket No. CWA-
03-2024-0050DN (“the Order”). In accordance with Section VIl (Certification of Compliance and
Request for Termination Of AOC) of the Order, by letter dated September 23, 2025, Respondent
submitted a Certification of Compliance and Request for Termination of the Order for the EPA’s review.

Based upon the EPA’s review of information, including a construction completion certificate, quarterly
progress reports, and updated standard operating procedures, submitted in accordance with the
Order, and additional correspondence, the EPA believes that Respondent has adequately complied
with all requirements of the Order and is granting Respondent’s request for termination of the Order.
In accordance with Section VIl of the Order, this letter serves as written notification of termination of
the Order.

Please note that any future noncompliance with the Clean Water Act (“CWA”) could result in the
initiation of further review and action pursuant to the federal enforcement provisions set forth in
Section 309 of the CWA, 33 U.S.C. § 1319.




Thank you for your cooperation in this matter. If you have any questions, please contact Angela Weisel
of my staff at 215-814-2124 or weisel.angela@epa.gov

Sincerely,
Digitally signed by
ANDREA ANDREA BAIN
Date: 2025.10.06
BAIN 14:01:50 -0400

Andrea Bain
Acting Director
Enforcement and Compliance Assurance Division

Enclosure
1. Administrative Order on Consent — Docket No. CWA-03-2024-0050DN

cc: EPA R3 Regional Hearing Clerk (R3_Hearing Clerk@epa.gov)
Angela Weisel, EPA Region 3 (weisel.angela@epa.gov)
Mark Zolandz, EPA Region 3 (zolandz.mark@epa.gov)
Manuel Ronquillo, EPA Region 3 (ronquillo.manuel@epa.gov)
Lee Currey, MDE (lee.currey@maryland.gov)
Patrick Noyes, MDE (patrick.noyes@maryland.gov)
Arno Laud, MDE (arno.laud@maryland.gov)
Andrew Gosden, MDE (andrew.gosden@maryland.gov)






